1

»

In accordance with

Rale 18.7 of the |_| Q03
Insolvency (England &

Wales} Rules 2016 and

season i NOtice of progress report in voluntary

Companies House

$92 of the Insol T
i winding up
N —
<
[a]
=
I *AB4LVAAH*
A13 02/05/2019 #192
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

Comparynunber [0 [3 [0 [1[7[5[2[3

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | CDA Contracts Limited

bold black capitals.

|

E Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) | John Paul

Surname [ Sugden

Liquidator’s address
Building namelnumber\ Devonshire House
Street I 32/34 North Parade
Post town ' Bradford

County/Region

|
Postcode F!F (11 [sfniz|

Country
I Liquidator's name ©
full forename(s) © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname another liquidator,
E Liquidator's address @
Building namelnumber' © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street | another liquidator.
Post town ]
County/Region ‘
Postcode T T T T
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

ﬂ Period of progress report

e 15 B [lolile
v Pl b ololie

Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature | Sionatre

C A

K
Signature date FS_ I? ”6_7’27 PO?‘TE

04/17 Version 1.0



CDA Contracts lelted

(In quuidation)

I_iquidator‘s Summary of Recaipts & Payrnants

State ment

of Affunr-

From 15/01/2016

T 14/01/2019

Fram 15/01/2016

To 14/01/2019

£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Uncartain Book Debts N”_ Nll.
NIL NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
{365.332.00) Lieyas TSB NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Tangivie Assets NIL NIL
NIL Stocw/WIP NIL NIL
Uncar:ain |nter=cmpany Dohts 30114 301.14
NIL VAT Refund (Sub_jact to Sat Ofr) N“._ N[L
Uncertain Sates retantion NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross 0.28 0.28
301.42 301.42
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{10,000.00) Empieyes ArroarsiHoi Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{826,241 .19) Trada & Expanso Creditors N”_ NllL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Orainary Snarencidars NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(1,201,673.19) 301.42 301.42
REPRESENTED BY
Fioating Curren: Als 301.42
301.42

nn p.uul Sugdaﬂ

Kj@<‘f j‘g\*“\

qu\.lld ator

Page Tor1 IPS SQL V.., 201210 30 Apn 2019 12:20



Our Ref:  JPS/DH/CDACON/1300
Your Ref"

8 March 2019

TO ALL KNOWN MEMBERS & CREDITORS

Dear Sirs

CDA Contracts Limited (“the Company™)
(In Liquidation)

1 Introduction

1.1 Following my appointment as ligquidator of the Company on 15
January 2016 in accordance with Section [04A of the Insolvency Act
1986, | now report on the progress of the liquidation for the year ended
14 January 2019 and attach:

e Appendix 1, my receipts and payments account for the year ended
14 January 2019, ‘

s Appendix 2, a statement of the remuneration charged by the
liquidator in the period 15 January 2018 to 14 January 2019 and a
statement of expenses incurred in the period;

e Appendix 3, an analysis of my time costs as required by Statement
of Insolvency Practice 9;

e Appendix 4, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 2016 relating to
creditors’ rights to request additional information from the
liquidator {Rule 18.9); and

e Appendix 5, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 2016 relating to
creditors’ rights to challenge the liquidator’s remuneration or
expenses if excessive (Rule 18.34).

1.2 Please note that John Paul Sugden is authorised to act as an insolvency
practitioncer by the Association of Certified Chartered Accountants

(licence number 8064).

N
v

Auker
Rhodes

Accounting

Business Adfoisers
and Insofoency
Proactitioners

Regoservd Office aned
Fhsiuess Adelress.

Devonshire House
32-34 North Parade
Brudtind

West Yorkshire
BD1 317

Tel: 01274 299 499
Fax: 01274 299 498

Jotie Proid Nugelear i Licenved
as an pesoloency Proatitiones by

the LEE

The clivvctar avting ws

BRI EG IO I e B T
LA N R R S AN g il
witheesnd punconad fifilin

Ddee Fond Nasdon o0 bond

i Dtz cner Cadle af

Wk et n s i d

potd @k redeting o

ST e afipuindseent

Vuker Rhodes Accounting
i~ the trading name of Auher
Rhodes Accounung led

A Bt of dneerors 1s aswlable
tiom cre Resistered Offce

Regimtered i England
SOy N, FIRzEN



2.1

22

3.1

.y
o=

Statutory Information

The statutory details of the Company are as follows:-

Registered number

Registered office

Change in office Holder

Progress Report

Book Debts

Creditors may recall that the Company Book Debts totalling £474,952
were subject to a fixed charge granted in favour of Lloyds TSB in
respect of a confidential invoice discounting facility provided.

Lloyds TSB have confirmed that they will not be in a position to
discharge the liability due to them and as a result no realisations are
expected in respect of Book Debts.

It is not expected therefore that a surplus ledger will become available
for the benefit of the Liquidation and as a result no realisations are

03917523

c/o Auker Rhodes Accountants

Devonshire House
32/34 North Parade
Bradford

BDI1 3HZ

S G Hodgson resigned as joint
liquidator on 23/03/2017.

expected in respect of the outstanding book debts.

Furniture and Equipment

The furniture and equipment belonging to the Company has been
collected by CW Harrison & Sons, valuers and auctioneers, and have

been placed in various auctions to realise funds.

Creditors may recall from my previcus annual report that the sum of
£5,500 was expected to be realised in respect of the furniture and

equipment sold by CW Harrison & Sons.

Auker
Rhodes

Accounting

Rusiness Aefvivery
and Lisolceney
Pruetitioners

Regsstered Offve and
Bustnens Aciaress:

Devonshire House
32-34 North Parade
Bradfurd

West Yorkshire
BRI 3HZ

Tel: 01274 299 499
[un: 01274 299 46K

Jokn Peanl Sucden I Eicensed
a5 au sefeency Preatitioner v
the 100

Lhe elereator aeting e
R N T I T
TG et it 0B s daond end

witheit i rosted Bepbidin

Seddi Persnd Nucelon 15 bonnd
St oo Cudke of
Flrtcs antiem eariy fug awd aff
prodeasanad Gork rlating o an
D e B PR

Yuker Reodes Aceountine

s the tranfinge ume ot Muker
Rbvrdues dcconnine Fod
Ahar of directons s avalable

from the Rewistered Offee

Revistered in England
& Wales No. 7382884



a
(OS]

34

Following further investigation it transpired that the furniture and
equipment belonged to Indsur (UK) Limited, a connected Company
that entered into Compulsory Liquidation on | February 2016.

As a result of the above no realisations are expected in respect of the
Furniture and Equipment.

Intercompany Debt

Creditors may recall from the Statement of Affairs presented at the
meeting of creditors that an Intercompany loan in the sum of £369,348
was due from Indsur (UK) Limited.

I can confirm that | was appointed as Joint Liquidator of said
Company via the court however can confirm that at present there is no
prospect of a dividend to creditors due to a lack of realisable assets.

The only realisable asset in the Indsur (UK} Limited, Liquidation has
been the funds received in respect of the aforementioned furniture and

equipmernt.
No realisations are expected form the Intercompany Debt.

Sales Retentions

Creditors may recall that certain retentions may become payable in
respect of retentions. Whilst some retentions are heavily disputed a
small number are due to expire in the coming months and will be

pursued accordingly.

The retentions period has now expired however a number of disputes
have been identified which continue to be investigated to establish if
any retentions will become payable following deduction of costs to
complete the relevant contracts.

[ can confirm that this situation remains ongoing however 1 expect to
be in a position to finalise the same within the next 12 months.

A
v

Auker
Rhodes

Accounting

Business Vdfoisers
and Insoloency
Practitioners

Registe red Offee aned
Pasiness Aeddress:

[evonshire House
3234 Noreh Parade
Bradtord

West Yarkshire

BhisHZ

Tel: 01274 299 499
Fax: 01274 299 408

Judn Peawl Supddea 15 Laccmed
a5 gen tsoloeney Pratitianer iy
rhe MO

The efervesor ki e

ARSI I O G IR
JOERITEr TR et I edy @ Sensd ke
ithanl Jris awetd Fredidin

Fodear Poratd Speeelens 10 horinel

by the Lol omey Cnele of

Rt s hew carrving ond alf
i sscesicd work rebaforg fo an

S N AP

Ykt Rivades Soconnne
s the tradie naine ot ke

IRbades Yooounumng Tod

Aise of directon i available
norn the Registered Othice

Reuistered in England
S Wales NoL Fas2Esd



4.2

4.3

5.1

5.2

Creditors & Dividends

As previously advised a Preferential claim in the sum of £13,798.23
has been received from the Redundancy Payments Office in respect of
Employees claims.

The Director’s statement of affairs estimated that there were unsecured
creditors in of circa £829,773. To date, | have received 18 claims from
unsecured creditors totalling £1,033,863. A further £133,166.59 of

creditor claims has not yet been received.

Based on current information, any prospect of a dividend to unsecured
creditors will be dependant upon the level of realisations in respect of
the aforementioned Retentions however this appears unlikely.

Ligquidator’s remuneration and expenditure

My fees for acting as liquidator were agreed with creditors at a
meeting held on 15 January 2016 will be drawn on a time cost basis. In
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP9), | attach at
Appendix 3 a summary of my time costs in the liquidation by grade of

staff and type of work.

The analysis shows time costs of £35,650 representing 203.75 hours
and an average rate of £174.97 per hour.

I can confirm that I have yet to draw any remuneration on account of
my time costs to date.

A statutory expense, being my bond, of £35 has been paid for by my
firm and will be clatmed as and when funds permit.

Concluasion

As described above | shall continue to review the potential realisations
from retentions.

I shall report to creditors next year however should I become of the
opinion that no further realisations are expected | will proceed to close
the case.

A
v

Auker
Rhodes

Accounting

Busiuess Adoisers
and lisofoency
Practitioners

Revistered Office ave
Buviness Velelrevs:

Dievonshire House
32-34 North Parade
Bradtnrd

West Yorkshire
B 317

el 01274 299 449
Fax: 01274 299 498

Jodnr Pead Sugcben 15 Ficensed
@i insoleoeney Praiitiones by

the d00

Fhe director ading as

CETEREN IO 8 el BIRISI ¢
FORCF AR R ey dge T cened
withont prrvon! bebilie

ot Poad Nwedvn o Donoie
At I dzoa € aedfe ol
ARG b e

PRtk

srvelovney appasatme

Vuhes Rhodes Accounting
i the trading name of Ankes
Riwde~ hevonnnne Lad

A list of direcrors is avalable
flom the Registered Offiee

Revisrered ur bongland
& Wales ™o, 7382884



Auker

Should you require any further information, please contact David Hodgson of RhOd CS

my office on 01274 299499,

Yours faithfully

J P Sugden ..
Liquidator

-

Accounting

Buesiness \doisers
and Insolvency
Practitionery

Regisiered Office and
Basiness ddres:

evonshire House
3234 Norch Parade
Bradford

West Yorkshire

BD1 3HZ

Tel: 01274 299 499
Fax: 01274 299 408

Tobit Peand Sugeten is Licened
as an pspfoency Pratitione by
rhe MO

The direetor ating a5

b ATl IR T
FOeeile o Rt o 8 ddgen? wtwel
arithoses persasierd fretbidion

wedn o7 fenied

Lt el el
et VIR el il

Prnkoss agieed Tk reladin fo

S i e RE

Autker Rhodes Accountiny
i the rradine name of Auker
Rlkies Accounnng Led

YDt of dhreenors v availabiee

from the Reostered Tl

Registored m luzland
S Wles Nu, 7382884



CDA Contracts Limited

(in Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement

From 15/01/2018

From 15/01/2016

of Affairs To 14/01/2019 To 14/01/2019
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Uncertain Book Debts NIL NIL
NIL NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
(365,332.00}) Lioyds TSB - NIL . NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Tangible Assets NIL NIL
NIL Stock/WIP NIL NIL
Uncertain Intercompany Debts NIL 301.14
NIL VAT Refund (Subject to Set Off) NIL NIL
Uncertain Sales retention NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross 0.16 - 028
0.18 301.42
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(10,000.00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{826,241.19) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NiL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{(100.00) Crdinary Sharehclders NIL - ~_NIL
NIL NIL
(1,201,673.19) 0.16 301.42
REPRESENTED BY
Floating Current A/c 301.42
301.42
. J o (-\V- (i &(\( —_— e
Jphn Paul Sugden
- Liquidator

Page 1 0f 1

IPS SQL Ver, 201210

08 March 2019 09:51



APPENDIX 2

Remuneration charges and expenses charges incurred by the liquidator in the
period 15 January 2016 to 14 January 2019

CDA Contracts Limited — In Liquidation

Costs incurred Costs incurred  Costs incurred Total costs
& paid from & paid from remaining  incurred from
15/01/18 to 15/01/16 to unpaid to 29/11/11 to
14/01/19 date date date
£ £ £ £
Professional costs
Liguidator’s Fees
Auker Rhodes Ltd - - 35,650.00 35,650,00
Liquidator’s
Expenses
Liquidator’s Bond - - 35.00 35.00
- - 35,685.00 35,685.00
Notes

I. The basis of the Liquidator’s fees and expenses was agreed by the creditors’ at the
initial meeting of the same held on 15 January 2016.



L6'FLL 007089 SLE0T Qs ClL L 05218 v 00°601 00°S71°0T 00706

00701 08°CIL LY 0sTIL SLY 12IYsE)
17701 00°ST1°¢ 00°¥¢C 00°5L8°C 00°eT 00057 0071 suite| )y 3akojdwiy
recel S5T906'F cTot CTISLY ST %) 0005 00t AdUBIUNOIY 23 UOHELSIUIUPY
WO/ALGH 000 000 RE
00°5L1 00°0SLI 00°01 00°05L 009 00°000°t 00y smalaay adueduod/s3unadp
crost CLRIL 0L 0665 CTOSIY CLEL 057959 SLSE SHONETNSAAU|
(AR AV 06CTIL CL8E 00°SLEL 001l 05LE69 SLLT SIS JO UODEsI[EaY
28007 00'sT1™9 S0t 00°005°1 0021 00§29t 0<'81 SWHRY SIOUpal’
3 3 3 SINOH ¥ Ao 3 SINOH
ey Anoy 1500 SINOH
adeaday L] WIOL LG LA peis poddng AR SIHIUP Y IS BUBTA] Jaupieg L1059e)

(6107 Arenuep $1 01 9197 L1BNUEL ST POLIdJ) AIBWUING $1S07) JUILE SIPOYY LRy
(wonepimbi up) panunry speNO) V)

£ X1aNAdaV



801 00°0st'E 05'tZ 00°05t 00°¢ 00°$LET 0061 00°5Z9 05T

00051 0005y 00'c 0005 00t

/AL 00°0 000

SECEL 00°6Z1°1 058 00°000°1 00'8 00°SgtL 050

i0/Ald# 0070 00°0

00°ST1 05°LLy 05t 05°LEY 0c¢

/ALO# 00°0 000

ceorl 057290°1 CTL 00°0sL 009 0s'TIE STl

£9°99] 00°SLE 7T 0¢L81 061 05781 YA

¥ 3 3 SINOH ¥ SINOH 3 SINOY

NeY APNOL 1500 sInoy

a8eIaAy Wy [E10] 10, es oddng J0J RSPV /IdTRU BTN Jdupvg

£ XIANHJdY

J21SE))
suire|y aakojduw
AJUBIUNOIDY 2§ UCLIBNSIUILIPY
xel

SMIIADY 2auel[dWo)/STUnIR A
SHOIEAIISOAL]

$135SY JO UOneSI{Ray

SUIE|D) SI0NPAI))

A108318)

{6107 A1enuer p1 01 §[07 AtBNURL G POLIJ) ATEWIING §)S07) WL ], SIPOYY 1Y

{uonepmbiy up) papwr spenuo) vad



APPENDIX 4

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 2016 relating to creditors’ rights to request additional information

Rule 18.9  Creditors’ and members' request for further information in Administration, winding up and
Bankruptcy

(n The folfowing may make a writlen request to the office-holder for further information about remuneration or
expenses {(other than pre-administration costs in administration) set out in a progress report under rule
18.4{13(h). (c) or (d) or a final report for account] under rule 18.14-

ta) A secured creditor;

{b)  An unsccured creditor with the concurrence of at least 3% in value of the unsecured creditors (including
the creditor in question);

() Members of the company in a members” voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total voring rights of
all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company;

{d) Any unsecured creditor the permission of the court; or

(e) Any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the permission of the court.

(2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such person or persons must be made or filed with
the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report [or account] by the person, or by the last of them
in the case of an application by more than one member or creditor.

3 The office-hotder must, within 14 days of recelpt of such a request respond to the person or persons who
requested the information by-

(a) Providing all of the information requested;
(b} Providing some of the information requested; or
{c) Declining to provide the informatien requested.

(4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or decline to provide the
information if-

(a) The time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive: or
(M Disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;
(c) Disclosure of the informaticn might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person; or

(d) The office-helder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information.

(3 An office-holder who does not provide all of the information or declines to provide the information must
inform the person who requested the information of the reasons for doing so.

{6} A creditor, and a member of the company in members’ voluntary winding up, who need not be the same as the
creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the court within 21 days of-

(a) The office-holder giving reasens for not providing all of the information requested: or
1)) The expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.

(7 The court may make such order as it thinks just on application under paragraph {6).



APPENDIX 5

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 2016 relating to creditors’ rights te challenge the trustee’s fees, if
excessive.

Rule 18.34 Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on the grounds that
remuneration or expenses are excessive

(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration. o winding-up or a bankruptey made by a person
mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that —

{a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all circumstances excessive:,

(b} the basis fixed for the office holder’s remuneration under rules 18.16. 18.18. 15.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as
applicable) is inappropriate;

{¢) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are ir all the circumstances excessive.

{2y The following may make such an application for one or mare of the orders set out in rule 18.36 or 18.37 as
applicable-

{a) A secured creditor
()  Anunsecured creditor with cither —
() The concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor),
or
(ii) The permission of the court, or
©  in a members’ voluntary winding up-
(i) Members of the Company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the members having the right
to vote at general meetings of the company, or
(i) A member of the company with the permission of the court.

(3) ‘The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the applicant
of the progress report under rule [8.3, or final report or account under rule 18.14 which first reports the
charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (“the relevant report™)



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Congact name

David Hodgson

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

{ompany name

Auker Rhodes Limited

R

Address

Devonshire House
32134 North Parade

Post town

Bradford

County/Region

= B RE
Country
bx
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

.

01274 299499

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:
O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.
O You have attached the required documents,
O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 307,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




